THE DATASHEET OF
ISL6115CBZA-TR5217
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FN9100 Rev 8.00 Page 1 of 14
December 3, 2015
FN9100
Rev 8.00
December 3, 2015

UV DISABLE
ISL61xx
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
PART
MARKING
TEMP.
RANGE (°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL6115CBZA (Notes 1, 2) 6115 CBZ 0 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ISL6116CBZA (Notes 1, 2)
No longer available or
supported
6116 CBZ 0 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ISL6117CBZA (Notes 1, 2) 6117 CBZ 0 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ISL6120CBZA (Notes 1, 2)
No longer available or
supported
6120 CBZ 0 to +85 8 Ld SOIC (Pb-free) M8.15
ISL6115EVAL1Z Evaluation Platform
NOTES:
1. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications. Add “-T” suffix for tape and reel.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach
materials, and 100% matte tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both
SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that
meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL6115. For more information on MSL please see
techbrief TB363.
ISL6115, ISL6116, ISL6117,  ISL6120
FN9100 Rev 8.00 Page 3 of 14
December 3, 2015
Pin Configuration
ISL6115, ISL6116, ISL6117, ISL6120
(8 LD SOIC)
TOP VIEW
ISET
ISEN
GATE
VSS
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
PWRON
PGOOD
CTIM
VDD
Pin Descriptions
PIN # SYMBOL FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
1 ISET Current Set Connect to the low side of the current sense resistor through the current limiting set
resistor. This pin functions as the current limit programming pin.
2 ISEN Current Sense Connect to the more positive end of sense resistor to measure the voltage drop across this
resistor.
3 GATE External FET Gate
Drive Pin
Connect to the gate of the external N-Channel MOSFET. A capacitor from this node to
ground sets the turn-on ramp. At turn-on this capacitor will be charged to VDD +5V
(ISL6115) and to VDD (ISL6116, ISL6117, ISL6120) by a 10µA current source.
4 VSS Chip Return
5 VDD Chip Supply 12V chip supply. This can be either connected directly to the +12V rail supplying the
switched load voltage or to a dedicated VSS +12V supply.
6 CTIM Current Limit Timing